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1. 字彙測驗： (20%)
1. He has been a    d for three years.  That’s why he speaks English so well.   
2. The students did their best to r    h the teacher’s wish.  
3. A good dictionary is the key to learning a f       n language. 

4. Do you have t     e in finding the house? I can help you.  
5. I thank you from the b    m of my heart for your taking care of my children.  

6. One of my bags is small, and the other one is m    m sized. 
7. Doraemon has a magic p    t which has many useful tools inside.  

8. My father is interested in c    ting new things.  Many people say that he is the second Edison.  
9. I was out for a week.  When I got home, I asked Mom if there were any m    es for me.  
10. More and more people buy i-phones, which have big   s   ns, and use them to watch TV or surf the Net.  
2. 綜合測驗： (20%)
1. (    ) We didn’t see Uncle Tom at Grandma’s house because he _______ to the USA.  

(A) was going

(B) had gone

(C) had been


(D) has gone

2. (    ) He said _______.  

(A) that the weather hotter than last week

(B) the weather be hotter than last week

(C) the weather was hotter than last week

(D) that the weather it is hotter than last week

3. (    ) Jolin: ________  

Vivian: I can’t agree with you more!
(A) What a nice ring!

(B) How beautiful is the flower!

(C) What a interesting movie it was!

(D) How nice it is the book!

4. (    ) The price of eggs ______ low for one year.  The government(政府) now ______ stop the farmers from keeping too many chickens. 

(A) has been; plans to   (B) had been; plans to

(C) have been; plan to
(D) had been; plan 

5. (    ) The earthquake in Tokyo was the fifth-largest in the world since 1900 and almost 8,000 times _______ than the one which destroyed New Zealand last month.

(A)
more hardly 

(B) stronger 
(C) strong 


(D) weaker

6. (    ) Last Sunday was a fine day.  Our family not only visited the park _     _ had a barbecue near the park. 
(A) either
(B)
or
 (C) and

(D) but
7. (    ) Although the workers in that factory already tried ______ to solve the problem, they still don't know what's going to happen in the next few days and ______ do the people who run the system.  

(A) better; either

(B) best; not only
(C) the best; neither
(D) the best; either

8. (    ) Pamela’s getting married in a week, but she ______ her dress yet.  
(A) has chosen

(B) haven’t chose

(C) hasn’t chosen
(D) hadn’t chosen
9. (    ) Which is correct?  

(A) I’m usually brushing my teeth every morning. 
(B) I don’t eat dinner yesterday evening.  
(C) Elva called her son after she has fed her cat.
(D) Jane has taught English in Taipei for many years. 
10. (    ) James: Wow!  How cool your new bike is!  
Bally: Of course. It _ __ me ten thousand dollars. 
James: Don’t spend too much money ____ expensive things, or you won’t save any money.  

(A)
cost; buying 

(B) costs; buy 

(C) takes; buying
(D) spends; buying
3. 克漏字選擇： (14%)

During the past one hundred years, there ___1___ many inventions(發明) that make our life much easier and more interesting.  TV is one of them.  Many people enjoy watching TV for fun.  Some even believe that TV has made their children smarter because there are all kinds of information on it – news, science, sports, and language.  Children can learn a lot from TV in a short time without ___2___.  Many parents are happy about this because they themselves are __3__ busy __3__ spend time with their children.  

But we have found that more and more children today have problems with reading and thinking even though they have watched a lot of TV.  In fact, getting information from TV ___4___ mean real learning.  Children ___5___ too much TV do not have enough time to think or to talk with people.  Besides, it takes time and love for children to grow up.  What children need most is their parents.  We should teach our children ____6____ without TV.  After all, machines should not be ____7____ people.  
1. (    ) (A) have been  (B) has been  (C) are  (D) had

2. (    ) (A) go out (B) going out (C) goes out (D) gone out
3. (    ) (A) so…that 

(B) such...that 

(C) too...to 


(D) enough…to
4. (    ) (A) does
 (B) do 
 (C) don’t   (D) doesn’t
5. (    ) (A) who watch
(B) which watch 

(C) that watches  (D) that are watching
6. (    ) (A) what is real life
(B) why we watch TV

(C)
how to teach

(D) what real life is
7. (    ) (A) much important than (B) more important than 

4. (C) less important than  (D) little important than 
5. 閱讀測驗： (10%)

Here are some interesting records people have set around the world.  Take a look at it.  Maybe you will come up with some new ideas and be famous! 
A. Largest collection of radios 

	Who
	Where
	When

	M.Prakash
	India
	July 11, 2005


M. Prakash (India) has 625 different types of radios that he has collected since the 1970’s.  

B. Smallest airplane 

	Who
	Where
	When

	Bumble Bee II
	United States
	1988


The smallest airplane was the biplane Bumble Bee Two, designed and built by Robert H. Starr of Tempe, Arizona, USA.   It was 2.69 m (8 ft 10 in) long and weighed 179.6 kg (396 lb) empty(淨重).  It could carry one person, but on 8 May 1988, after flying to a height of 120 m (400 ft) it broke, and was totally destroyed. The pilot(飛行員) was seriously hurt, but soon became better.  The highest speed of this airplane was 306 km/h (190 mph).  

C. Oldest elephant 

	Who
	Where
	When

	Lin Wang
	Taiwan
	February 26, 2003


The oldest elephant ever was Lin Wang, an Asian elephant, who died on 26 February 2003 aged 86, at Taipei Zoo, Taiwan. 

D. Most successful plant-to-animal gene transfer 

	Who
	Where
	When

	Japanese scientists
	Japan
	January 24, 2002


In January 2002, Japanese scientists led by Akira Iritani said that they had successfully implanted(植入) some kind of vegetable gene(基因) into an animal for the first time. The genetically modified(基因改變的) pigs produced less fatty meat and was healthier for people to eat. The pigs were born in mid 1998 and had no health problems.  


Want to set a record of your own?  Come and visit our website at www.guinnessworldrecords.com/ 
1. (    ) What is the reading about?
(A) Records the American set 
(B) Records around the world 
(C) How to break a record
(D) People who like to break records

2. (    ) If you want to break M.Prakash’s record, how many types of radio will you need to collect?
(A) 600
  (B) 624   (C) 625 
(D) 700

3. (    ) Andy wants to set a record. What can he do?
(A) Visit the website of Guinness world record 
(B) Just call the police

(C) Go to the office of Guinness world record 
(D) Just tell his parents and friends

4. (    ) According to the reading, the oldest elephant is from _____.  
(A) Japan (B) Taiwan (C) United States (D) India
5. (    ) According to the reading, what is not true?

(A) Lin Wang was dead at the age of eighty-six.  
(B) The Japanese scientists implanted vegetable gene into a penguin.  
(C) M. Prakash has collected radios for over forty years.  
(D) The oldest record in the reading was the smallest airplane.  

6. 請填入適當的時態(全對才給分)： (20%)
1. By the time I got to the gym, the basketball game ____①___ (begin) already.  My girlfriend ___②____ (be) angry with me and ___③____ (not want) to talk to me.  
2. Last month, I ___④___ (meet) an old friend of mine.  We ___⑤____(not see) each other for years and both of us had changed a lot.  
3. Katrina ___⑥___ (visit) so many beautiful places since she came to Taiwan.  

4. William always gets up at 7:00 and goes to work at 8:00.  However, this morning he ___⑦___ (get) up at 7:30 and __⑧___ (leave) for work late because he forgot to set his clock.  
5. Although Steffie’s songs ____⑨____ (listen) to by us several times, we still __⑩____ (want) her to sing them again and again.  
7. 整句式翻譯： (16%)
1. 這些花好美啊(How…)！那就是為什麼每年的這個時候這座山總是擠滿了人。
2. 當Ella發現她搭錯火車時，她要搭的火車已經走了。
3. 和我最愛的歌手一起唱歌太難了，我要做這件事的機會太渺茫了。(so…that…)
4. 手機不僅被用來打電話，也用來上網找資料。
1. 字彙測驗： (20%)

	1. 
	2. 
	3. 
	4. 
	5. 

	abroad
	reach
	foreign
	trouble
	bottom

	6. 
	7. 
	8. 
	9. 
	10. 

	medium
	pocket
	creating
	messages
	screens


2. 綜合測驗： (20%)

	1. 
	2. 
	3. 
	4. 
	5. 
	6. 
	7. 
	8. 
	9. 
	10. 

	B
	C
	A
	A
	B
	D
	C
	C
	D
	A


3. 克漏字選擇： (14%)

	1. 
	2. 
	3. 
	4. 
	5. 
	6. 
	7. 

	A
	B
	C
	D
	A
	D
	B


4. 閱讀測驗： (10%)

	1. 
	2. 
	3. 
	4. 
	5. 

	B
	D
	A
	B
	B


5. 請填入句中適當的時態(全對才給分)： (20%)

	(
	(
	(
	(
	(

	had begun
	was
	didn’t want
	met
	hadn’t seen

	(
	(
	(
	(
	(

	has visited
	got
	left
	have been listened
	want


6. 整句式翻譯： (16%)  

1. How beautiful these flowers are! / That’s why this mountain /is always filled with people 

/at this time of year.  

2. When Ella found that/ she took the wrong train, /the train that she wanted to take/ had 
already gone. 

3. Singing with my favorite singer/ is so difficult /that I don’t have a slim chance /of doing it. 

4. Cellphones are used /not only to make phone calls/ but also to look for information /on the Net.  
  << 翻譯題老師們可自行斟酌給分，辛苦大家了！ >>  
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